

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/25/2019 3:02 PM
NO. 362868-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFREY WOOD AND ANNA WOOD, husband and wife; MILIONIS
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington corporation; STEPHEN
MILIONIS, an individual,

Respondents

v.

CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant (Intervenor Below)

INTERVENOR CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF

Gary Sparling, WSBA #23208
Attorneys for Appellant/Intervenor
Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters
Insurance Company

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The Parties’ Purported Stipulated Facts Are Not “Verities”. 2

B. Cincinnati Should Have Been Allowed To Take Discovery Into The Final Settlement Negotiations..... 3

C. The Trial Court Erroneously Believed That Fraud, Collusion, And Bad Faith Are Irrelevant To Reasonableness. 7

D. The Trial Court Erred By Hearing And Considering Counsel’s Arguments Regarding Cincinnati’s Alleged Bad Faith. 8

E. Conclusion. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.,
146 Wn.2d 730, 738, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)..... 3, 8, 10

Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC,
175 Wn.2d 756, 766, 287 P.3d 551 (2012)..... 1, 2, 8, 9

Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)..... passim

Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Millionis Constr., Inc.,
352 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Wash. 2018)..... 8

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Imbesi,
826 A.2d 735, 752-58 (N.J. App. Div. 2003) 6

Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T & G Const., Inc.,
165 Wn. 2d 255, 267 ¶ 18 , 199 P.3d 376, 382-83 (2008)..... 6

Safeco Ins. Co. v. Parks,
170 Cal. App. 4th 992, 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 730, 748 (2009)..... 5

Water’s Edge Homeowners Ass’n v. Water’s Edge Assocs,
152 Wn. App. 572, 582 ¶ 20, 594-96 ¶¶ 14-60, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009)
..... passim
